members’
balances

£m
Strengthening of US dollar 392 3,318

Weakening of US dollar (320) (2,715)

Strengthening of euro (70) 17

Weakening of euro 57 (14)

2021

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
Strengthening of US dollar 430 3,065

Weakening of US dollar (352) (2,508)

Strengthening of euro (58) 39

Weakening of euro 48 (32)

The impact on the result before tax is different from the impact on members’ balances as the calculation of the notional return on members’
funds at Lloyd’s is not affected by currency movements.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
Lloyd’s operates a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bonds portfolios, which reduces the
interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the result before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2022

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m
+ 50 basis points (561) (764)

- 50 basis points 557 760

2021

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

+ 50 basis points (486) (686)

- 50 basis points 480 680

Lloyd’s Annual Report 2022 52

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

4. Risk management continued
Financial risk continued
Equity price risk

Concentration risk

Regulatory risk

(For the year ended 31 December 2022)

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate risk arising from the requirement to make fixed rate coupon payments in respect of the Society’s senior and subordinated
debt, and discretionary fixed rate coupon payments in respect of the Society syndicate loans, is considered in conjunction with the market
risk arising on the Society’s investments.

Borrowings from the Lloyd’s market for the purpose of funding statutory insurance deposits do not bear a fixed rate of interest. Instead,
investment returns earned on the borrowed assets are passed on to lenders. Consequently, no interest rate risk arises on such borrowings.

Short-term assets held by the Society may be significant at certain times. These are invested in money market instruments of up to
12 months’ duration with the objective of maximising current income while meeting liquidity requirements.

As part of the strategy to mitigate these risks, the Society has entered into a number of interest rate swap contracts.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the profit before tax of the effects of changes in interest rates.

   2022 2021
+ 50 basis points   (28) (34)

- 50 basis points   28 34

+ 100 basis points   (55) (67)

- 100 basis points   55 67

Currency risk is the risk that the sterling value of the Society’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate, due to changes in foreign exchange
rates.  The Society’s exposure to the risk of changes in the foreign exchange rates relates primarily to changes in the fair value of foreign
currency denominated investments and forward contracts.

The majority of foreign exchange exposures arising from investments denominated in foreign currencies are managed via a foreign
exchange hedging programme. The Society also hedges against the portion of the capital requirement denominated in US dollars, in